

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3903 OF 2012**  
**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11938 & 11939 OF 2012**

(Applications for bail and exemption from filing official translation)

SHAJI @ SHAJAHAN

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

....RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.10.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Since from the Office Report dated 19<sup>th</sup> October, 2012, it appears that nobody has entered appearance on behalf of the State of Kerala, the sole respondent, despite service of notice, let fresh notice be served on the learned Standing Counsel for the State of Kerala."

It is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent by registered AD post on 30.07.2012.

It is further submitted that the sole respondent is represented through Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Advocate
2. Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**SK-C2**